Date:

September 25, 2015

To:

Interested Person

From:

Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / Stacey.Castleberry@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision,
including the written response to the approval criteria and to public comments received on this
application, are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 14-232296 EN M
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Pacific Habitat Services, Inc.
Attn: Tricia Sears
9450 SW Commerce Circle, Suite 180
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Phone: 503-570-0800
Symons Engineering Consultants, Inc.
Attn: Dan Symons
12805 SE Foster Road
Portland, OR 97236
Phone: 503-760-1353

Owner:

Karen L Kuenning
2132 SW Arnold Street
Portland, OR 97219-7618
Phone: 503-246-6148

Site Address:

2132 SW Arnold Street, Portland, OR, 97219

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:

LOT 4 UND 1/3 INT TRACT A, COTTAGE PLACE
R179800160
(R140293)
1S1E33BB 02000
4127
Arnold Creek, contact Liz Marantz at 503-823-3161.
None
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Leonard Gard at 503-823-4592.
None
Potential Landslide Hazard area, DOGAMI Landslide Deposits, Arnold
Creek, Wildfire Hazard Area
R10c, p—Residential 10,000 base zone, with Enviromental
Conservation and Environmental Protection overlay zones.

Zoning:
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EN—Environmental Review w/Modifications
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to reduce the amount of Environmental Protection overlay
zone, and to expand the building footprint of the existing residence on the site. The proposal
would shift the location of the boundary between the Environmental Conservation overlay zone
and the Environmental Protection overlay zone, to the south--moving the Protection zone line a
maximum of 48 feet, and closer to Arnold Creek than the existing mapping. This would
increase the Environmental Conservation overlay zone and decrease the Environmental
Protection overlay zone on the property by roughly 5,000 square feet.
Zoning Code Section 33.430.250 D.3 permits “minor modifications of environmental zone
boundaries based on a more detailed site specific environmental study” that maps the location
of the significant or highly significant resources and functional values on the site, if applicable
approval criteria are met.
The applicant also proposes to expand the footprints of the existing house, deck, and driveway.
The house currently covers 425 square feet, with surrounding decks and porches covering
approximately 577 square feet (approximately 1,000 square feet total). After the
proposed building additions, the overall building/deck footprint will cover roughly 1,500 square
feet.
In addition, driveway area will increase by 112 square feet; and a new vegetated flow through
stormwater planter is proposed that will cover 65 square feet, between the building expansion
and Arnold Creek.
The proposed building expansion would encroach into the 15-foot building setback, required by
the base zone regulations, along the north property line. The Environmental chapter of the
Zoning Code allows certain development standards (such as required building setbacks) to be
modified through Environmental Review, if it can be demonstrated that the modification results
in greater protection of the environmental resources identified on the site. The applicant
requests a Modification to the required 15-foot setback for flag lots in R10 zones. The applicant
does not propose expanding the building footprint to the south towards Arnold Creek. However,
the new flow through stormwater planter is proposed to the south of the house.
The total disturbance area shown on the attached Construction Management plan covers
approximately 4,430 square feet, including the existing house and driveway (but not including
the existing shed and surrounding yard), proposed building, deck, and driveway expansions,
proposed stormwater planter, and a five- to twenty-foot wide construction area. Three (3) trees
will be removed.
The site is entirely within the City’s Environmental Conservation and Environmental Protection
overlay zones. The Environmental Chapter of the Zoning Code requires Environmental Review
when an applicant wishes to modify the zone boundary location as described above, and to
Modify the 15-foot building setback required by the base zone standards.
In addition, certain environmental standards must be met to allow new development, or
alterations to existing development, to occur by right. If the standards are not met, an
Environmental Review is required. In this case, the existing and proposed disturbance areas
exceed 5,000 square feet; development is proposed within the Environmental Protection overlay
zone; new development is proposed within 50 feet of the top of bank of Arnold Creek; the
temporary construction disturbance area extends farther than 10 feet from the building; and
the mapped temporary disturbance area is not proposed to be replanted with native vegetation.
Environmental development standards 33.430.140 D, E, F, H, and I are not met by the
proposal and Environmental Review is required for the construction proposed.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:
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33.430.250 D Modification of Zone Boundaries
33.430.250 E Other Development in the Environmental Conservation zone or
within the Transition area only
33.430.280 Modifications which will better meet Environmental Review
requirements

FACTS
Description of the Site:
The approximate 0.33 acre, rectangular-shaped property is located in Southwest Portland,
along the Arnold Creek drainage channel, a tributary to Tryon Creek. The existing home lies
about 125 feet south of SW Arnold Street and about 50 north of the creek channel. A City of
Portland sewer pipe line easement extends roughly west to east through the property. The
elevation of the property ranges from 270 to 305 feet above mean sea level.
Much of the northern and central portions of the site (the Keunning property) consist of open,
disturbed area associated with the existing residence. This portion of the property is occupied
by a house, paved driveway, mowed lawn, and terraced and landscaped areas that include
various fruit trees as well as native and non-native plantings.
The riparian forest on the Kuenning property provides a buffer between developed portions of
the property and Arnold Creek. This buffer slows runoff from the developed areas located
upslope; provides opportunity for infiltration of runoff; and stabilizes soil, thereby helping to
control erosion within the stream. Riparian forest also provides water quality benefits by
filtering out potential pollutants and moderating stream temperatures. Arnold Creek, a
perennial stream, crosses the southwestern and southeastern corners of the property. In the
vicinity of the property, Arnold Creek is approximately eight to ten feet wide. The banks of the
creek are shaded primarily by native forest community described above. Some bank erosion is
evident. No other perennial or seasonal streams are present on the property, though an
unnamed tributary to Arnold Creek flows into Arnold Creek just east of the project site. There
is also an unnamed tributary to the southwest of the property.
On the Kuenning property, forest is located primarily along the stream corridor in the southern
portion of the property. The forest is part of a larger forested area that is located primarily offsite, in association with the stream corridor. There are large Western red cedar (Thuja plicata)
trees in the area. Mature native trees such as bigleaf maple (Acer macrophyllum) and Douglasfir (Pseudotsuga menziesii) dominate the forest canopy. There is a well-developed understory
that includes native species such as Indian plum (Oemleria cerasiformis), hazelnut (Corylus
cornuta), vine maple (Acer circinatum), salmonberry (Rubus spectabilis), and thimbleberry
(Rubus parviflorus); scattered non-native invasive plants include English holly (Ilex aquifolium),
Portuguese laurel (Prunus lusitanica), and English ivy (Hedera helix). The herb layer is
dominated by native species such as lady fern (Athyrium filx-femina), bracken fern (Pteridium
aquilinum), Pacific waterleaf (Hydrophyllum occidentale), sword fern (Polystichum munitum),
fringecup (Tellima grandiflora), and Oregon wood sorrel (Oxalis oregana). Nonnative creeping
buttercup (Ranunculus repens) is also common in the forest understory.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the Residential 10,000 (R10) base zone,
with Environmental Conservation (“c”), and Environmental Protection (“p”) overlay zones (see
zoning on Exhibit B).
The R10 zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots having
a minimum area of 6,000 square feet. The provisions of this zone allow this use; these
provisions are not specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
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carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan (SHRPP),
Resource Site 122. The SHRPP describes Resource Site 122 as follows:
This 351-acre site is made up of a portion of Mt. Slyvania’s northeast slope and the slope of the
hills to the north of Mt. Slyvania. Between these hills in the middle of the site lies a deep
canyon where Arnold Creek flows. Arnold Creek drops 500 feet over its two mile course between
the headwaters (in Site 121) and the confluence with Tryon Creek near the junction of Boones
Ferry and Arnold Street (in Site 120). The canyon is about 2,000 feet wide and, unlike the other
canyons in the study area, runs east/west. The creek parallels the south side of Arnold Street.
Prior to the 1980’s this area was sparsely developed. Since that time, there have been 300-400
homes built (Sites 121 and 122). Arnold and Stephenson Streets are the only east/west streets
through the site and there are no connecting north/south streets.
The habitat classification for Resource Site 122 is 1) upland coniferous/broadleaf deciduous
forest and 2) riverine, upper perennial/intermittent stream beds. The types of resources are
groundwater recharge, forest, open space, perennial and seasonal creeks, wildlife habitat,
fisheries, recreation, and scenic.
Resource quantity and quality for this site includes the following: The forest is densely wooded
and dominated with mature Western red cedars and hemlocks. The forest is in the conifer
topping hardwood stage. The shrub layer is well established with 50 percent closure and the
herbaceous layer is 70 percent closed.
The mature riparian forest along the Arnold Creek corridor provides habitat for wildlife species
typical of mature mixed hardwood-conifer forests, while the remainder of the property provides
habitat for species adapted to edge habitats and well-planted residential areas. On a May 29,
2014, site visit, PHS staff recorded a barred owl (Strix varia), Pacific-slope flycatcher
(Empidonax difficilis), and Pacific wren (Troglodytes pacificus) in the riparian forest. PHS also
observed downy woodpecker (Picoides pubescens), northern flicker (Colaptes auratus), blackcapped chickadee (Poecile atricapillus), bushtit (Psaltriparus minimus), Steller’s jay (Cyanocitta
stelleri), American robin (Turdus migratorius), spotted towhee (Pipilo maculatus), song sparrow
(Melospiza melodia), house finch (Haemorhous mexicanus), and Douglas squirrel (Tamiasciurus
douglasii) visiting bird feeders on the porch of the house and elsewhere in the more open
portions of the property. PHS staff also observed a dead Trowbridge’s shrew (Sorex trowbridgii)
at the edge of a mowed-grass path that extends into the forest from the lawn.
Arnold Creek does not provide a significant fisheries resource. Arnold Creek flows into Tryon
Creek downstream of the property and just upstream of SW Boones Ferry Road. According to
StreamNet (streamnet.org), the culvert that conveys Tryon Creek under SW Boones Ferry Road
is a barrier to fish passage. StreamNet does not map salmon or steelhead distribution anywhere
in the Tryon Creek watershed (including all of Arnold Creek) upstream of SW Boones Ferry
Road. Although Arnold Creek likely provides habitat for some native fish species, possibly
including dace (Rhinichthys sp.), sculpins (Cottus sp.), and resident cutthroat trout
(Oncorhynchus clarki), it is likely not a significant fishery resource.
The residential property does not have open space; however, there are undeveloped nonforested areas on the property located primarily in the area surrounding the house and porch.
The property does not provide significant groundwater recharge resources. Much of the
northern portion of the property is covered with impervious surfaces (i.e., house, out-building,
and paved driveway) and relatively impermeable surfaces (i.e., mowed lawn) that impede
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infiltration and groundwater recharge. While the naturally vegetated forested portions of the
site provide some opportunity for infiltration and groundwater recharge, the relative steepness
of the site limits the effectiveness of the site to provide groundwater recharge. The site slopes
downward toward Arnold Creek.
The property has recreational opportunities for the property owner such as gardening, bird
watching, animal watching, and watching the stream flow. However, these are not public
recreational opportunities because it is private property. The property has scenic qualities for
the property owner as a well-vegetated, well-maintained site with a stream on the property.
However, these are not significant scenic resources available to the public.
Not all of the resources and functional values described in the SHRPP for Resource Site 122 are
located on the subject property. The applicant’s site-specific analysis is included above in the
Site Description. The main resources on the Kuenning property are forest, perennial creek,
and wildlife habitat. Other resource types identified as present within Resource Site 122 (i.e.,
groundwater recharge, open space, seasonal creeks, fisheries, recreation, and scenic) are not
present on the Kuenning property.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A full description of the proposal was provided on page
two of this report. The following discusses development alternatives other than the one
proposed, that were considered by the applicant. The following additionally describes the
proposed construction management plan, mitigation and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives:
Alternative 1: A ‘no-build’ and a “build upward” alternative were considered for this project.
Both are described as part of Alternative 1. After living in the small house (614 sq. ft. as listed
on the Multnomah County Assessment and Taxation records) for 32 years, the property owner
determined that it was preferable to expand the small house. It will be easier to accommodate
the lives of two people (husband and wife) with the additional space. In addition, the property
owner became aware that the house foundation is in need of repair, particularly if structural
alterations are to be accomplished.
The expansion consideration included the potential to build up rather than out. The property
owner considered building another story on the original house footprint. The house is a two
story, primarily open floor plan with a main floor and loft. The only interior door is to the
bathroom located beneath part of the loft area. Additionally, the house is built on a slope
descending north to south. From the top of the slope, the north side of the house is
approximately 16 feet tall from the ground to the lower edge of the roof. The configuration of
the roof line, and height and the interior layout of the small house, maximizes use of the floor
to ceiling expanse and is an integral part to the feeling of the space and openness.
The original design of the house was specifically built like a Swiss chalet, where the design and
aesthetics are very integral to the character of the house. The owner wants to keep this
integrity while adding space. Building another story would significantly compromise this, while
expanding the house will allow the house design integrity to be retained. In addition, the small
house currently blends into the landscape. Adding a story would create a towering structure
that doesn’t fit into the landscape. The main structural drawback to adding another level is
that the foundation would need to be substantially changed to accommodate new weight
requirements.
The house was built with a pier foundation of 30-year treated wooden poles set with rebar in
cement; these are now at the end of their guaranteed life span and in need of replacement.
There are 12 piers placed approximately every 6 feet to 11 feet apart around the perimeter of
the building, depending on interior loads.
In consultation with a contractor, it was determined the most practical procedure for replacing
the foundation, though not the most economical, would be to jack up the house and put in a
standard cement foundation with a partial daylight basement using steel supports. This would
eliminate the need for internal piers and the challenges of attaching new poles to the current
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sub flooring. A second best alternative is a combination of the external cement foundation
described above without steel support beams, this option would require some sort of interior
posts. Each method entails excavating underneath the house. Excavation necessitates some
cut and fill. Excavation would likely impact surrounding vegetation; most notably a 14-inch
Douglas fir on the northwest side of the house.
Another option for foundation replacement would be to replace the existing piers. Though the
cheapest option, it would not realistically provide needed usable space. The exterior piers
protrude significantly into the interior of the footprint in at least a 16 inch hemisphere for each
post. These would need to be wrapped in some way or have an interior wall inset in front of
piers around the perimeter. Either option would significantly reduce the existing footprint. In
addition, the two interior piers, each 24 inches in diameter would require wrapping in some
manner as part of finishing the basement and their placement breaks up the interior space
making it unusable.
Although replacing the foundation alone, would create some usable space under the house, it
doesn’t meet the project purposes for aesthetics (both interior and exterior) and functionality
for interior space and structure for uses such as bedroom, office with kitchenette, bathroom,
utility area, garage, work space, and storage.
Alternative 2: An alternative that would provide a small amount of additional house area but
not expand the house footprint would be to replace the existing deck mostly or entirely as
house. The existing house footprint is 425 sq. ft. and the existing deck is 577 sq. ft. A small
amount of additional residential living space would be obtained. Retaining portions of the deck
would provide additional interior space while also retaining upper level outdoor space; using all
the deck as house would eliminate the upper level outdoor space.
The interior space and entries would have to be reconfigured for this option, as it would not be
easy to use the converted space efficiently and as desired functional space. This option would
not fully address the foundation replacement needs, which are imperative to sustaining the
structure (given their designated life span is at issue), and the desire to have a basement. After
review of the existing Variance, VZ 157-83, it was determined that encroachment into the north
setback, either with porch or house, would necessitate a Modification. So altering the existing
deck/porch, which is only 577 sq. ft., would necessitate a Modification for Alternative 2.
Impacts to the 14-inch Douglas fir on the northwest side of the house could still occur. The
driveway would not be expanded in this option. With this alternative, the amount of space
gained for the logistics, cost, and technology, makes it less practicable than other alternatives.
Alternative 3: An alternative to expand only into current c zone was considered. This would
entail expansion focused on the north side of the house. However, it was determined not
practicable because: the adjacent land area is very small and the shape of available c zone
space would not realistically add additional functional space either adjacent to the current
house or altering the current tiny interior space of the house in the c zone. And both exterior
and interior walls would be altered, major changes for overall little gain. As described in
Alternative 2, the 14-inch Douglas fir tree would be impacted and a Modification would be
needed to encroach into the 15-foot setback on the north side of the property. This option
would not fully address the foundation replacement needs, which are imperative to sustaining
the structure, and the desire to have a basement. Again with this alternative, the amount of
space gained for the logistics, cost, and technology, makes it impracticable. Tree removal
would add environmental impacts not present in the preferred alternative as well.
Alternative 4 (Preferred alternative): The applicant proposes to construct Alternative 4 which is
the addition to the house and driveway as well as the installation of a flow through stormwater
planter.
Alternative 4 is the most practicable and least detrimental impact of the alternatives described
while providing the functionality (e.g. use of existing structure, avoiding expansion of the
building on the south side, and using existing human active spaces outside) and safety (e.g.
replacing the foundation) needed, while maintaining the integrity of the Swiss chalet
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architecture. This option maximizes efficient use of the existing structure and the existing
exterior yard, while minimizing impacts to resources and functional values.
The applicant’s proposal has been designed to minimize impacts to identified resources and
functional values. It is the development location, design, and construction method which has
less significant detrimental impact compared to other practicable and significantly different
alternatives while providing the applicant with additional house and driveway area, as well as
providing the replacement building foundation and the flow through stormwater planter.
The proposal is to protect sensitive areas that have been identified near the creek. The focus of
the development is to use already developed area – both existing structure area and existing
yard use area – currently p zone but proposed to be c zone. The significant detrimental impacts
to the resources and functional values on the site are avoided. The selected alternative will
retain a substantial protected distance between the house (some of which will be c zone and
some of which will be p zone) and the creek, and the drainage reserve distance is retained
within the p zone. The proposal is in keeping with the SHRPP when considering the analysis of
c and p zone areas described within that document, and the analysis of the existing site
conditions that PHS performed for this application.
Construction Management Plan (CMP): Site construction will commence with general
mobilization and staging of equipment, site survey and staking work, implementation of all
erosion and sediment control measures, and erection of construction fencing to define
construction limits. Erosion controls will be in place before construction work begins.
⋅
Site access will be from the driveway that extends from SW Arnold Street to the house.
⋅
The construction area clearing limits will be flagged and all temporary erosion control
measures will be installed prior to any ground disturbing activity.
⋅
All vehicles will be inspected daily for fluid leaks before leaving the vehicle staging area.
Any leaks detected will be repaired in the vehicle staging area before the vehicle
resumes operation.
⋅
Salvageable native materials (i.e., topsoil) will be stockpiled as appropriate on-site for
post-construction restoration use. In addition, wherever possible, native vegetation
within the limits of clearing will be clipped to the ground with root systems left intact.
Anticipated Erosion Control and Sediment Protection (ESCP) measures to be used on this
project may include, but are not limited to, compost berms or biobags, aggregate construction
entrances, and temporary seeding and mulching. All such measures will be upgraded for
unexpected storm events and to ensure that sediment-laden water does not leave the site. In
addition, all staging areas will be contained using biobags or a reasonable alternative, and
aprons or other impervious barriers will be used to prevent spillage of construction-related
pollutants onto bare soils.
The final construction steps will include soil stabilizing measures such as seeding and
mulching as needed and installation of native plantings for riparian restoration.
Unavoidable Impacts: The proposed amount of cut is 192 CY and the amount of fill is 4 CY.
Three trees, with a total dbh of 46 inches, are proposed for removal; one tree is native (14 inch
Douglas fir) and two are non-native (17 inch fig tree and 15 inch apple tree). Both invasive
plant removal and installation of native plants are proposed as mitigation for the proposed
development.
The foundation of the house will be replaced and a basement will be created. The house
envelope increases by 970 sq. ft., the new deck/porch increases in area by 152 sq. ft., and the
driveway increases by 112 sq. ft. The majority of this increase of house/deck/porch is within
the existing footprint (house is 425 sq. ft. and deck/porch is 577 sq. ft.). The overall expansion
of the building footprint is 970 sq. ft. (existing house at 425 sq. ft. + new house addition at 970
sq. ft. + new deck/porch at 152 sq. ft. = 1,547 sq. ft. – existing deck/porch at 577 sq. ft. =
overall expansion of building footprint at 970 sq. ft.). The flow through planter is 65 sq. ft.

Decision Notice for LU 14-232296 EN

Page 8

Proposed Mitigation: The applicant will install 35 trees and shrubs, and 110 herbaceous
plants. This is mitigation for the tree removal, cut/fill, and disturbance area impacts. These
plants have been determined as most appropriate for the site conditions within each area of site
that has been identified. All native trees and shrubs will be 1-gallon pots and all native
herbaceous plants will be 4-inch pots. Invasive plant removal will occur prior to the installation
of the mitigation plants (see attached Exhibits C.6 , Mitigation Plan and C.6a, Mitigation
Planting Table).
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews have been conducted for
this site. The applicant submitted a request for a Zoning Map Error Correction on September
12, 2013 (IQ-13- 208367). The request was denied by the Portland’s Bureau of Planning &
Sustainability.
Prior to that, land use case, VZ 157-83 was approved on August 16, 1983: 1) Approval to waive
screening for the portion of the site south of the floodplain boundary with the condition that
the existing trees and vegetation in this area not be removed; and 2) Approval for north side of
yard reduction to 5 feet for only a portion of the dwelling, one corner of which may be located
up to 5 feet from the north property line, with the walls generating from that point to be sited
on a north/south – east/west alignment.
Other development completed in 1983-84 included front and back porches; general
landscaping; raised flower gardens; steps and landing leading to the front entrance; an asphalt
driveway and parking area; a berm and land leveled south of the berm and on the east side of
the house; a dugout community fallout shelter; a sewer drainage pipe to the sewer system; the
sewer system, which traverses under the creek at the southwest corner of the property and
continues northeast through the property; and a PVC runoff pipe draining into the creek.
Water, electrical, phone, and cable services were also established.
The Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan (SHRPP) was approved by the Portland City
Council on January 23, 1992, and became effective that same day. With the adoption of the
SHRPP, the changes to the official zoning maps were made and the subject property was zoned
with both Environmental Conservation and Protection overlay zones. The small house
constructed in 1983-84 was located within these two environmental zones.
Summary of Applicant’s Statement:
The SHRPP includes a description of the resources and functional values for Resource Site 122.
The economic, social, environmental, and energy analysis (ESEE) portion of the description of
Resource Site 122 in the SHRPP, includes the description of c and p zoning and how it will be
applied. The SHRPP inventory/ESEE did not recognize the existing development on the
Kuenning property, and as a result, the c/p boundary was drawn on the Kuenning property.
The environmental zoning was established on the Kuenning property after the existing house
was constructed. Most of the property was p zoned. According to the ESEE, the c zone is
intended to provide for some residential development so long as the impacts to resources are
controlled and mitigated. The c zone was proposed for all but the most highly rated resources
which warranted protection, while the p zone was intended to protect highly significant
resources. In keeping with the language in the ESEE, to provide residential development
opportunities so long as impacts to resources are controlled and mitigated, the applicant
proposes to relocate the c/p zone boundary and to alter the existing house.
Currently the c/p zone boundary runs through the existing house. The house is extremely
small at 425 sq. ft. The existing deck/ porch is 577 sq. ft.
The applicant proposes to move the c/p boundary 50 feet to the south, on average. This will
retain the protection of the stream and more accurately reflect the distinction of protection
levels of the c and p zones. The significant resources will be retained within the p zone. The
applicant has described the site-specific resources and functional values. The expanded c zone
area will include resources that are slightly less protected and provide recognition that
development exists in the c zone. The existing development was established prior to the
implementation of the c and p zone on the property. The area to be changed from p zone to c
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zone is currently used for residential purposes in that there is mowed lawn, vegetable garden,
shed, and other typical residential vegetation and structures.
The c zone allows for development; the applicant would like to alter and expand the existing
house/deck/porch area. The foundation of the house, which is in poor condition, will be
replaced. With the re-construction of the foundation, a basement will be created. In summary,
the house envelope increases by 970 sq. ft., the new deck/porch increases in area by 152 sq.
ft., and the driveway increases by 112 sq. ft. The driveway expansion will be pervious gravel.
The majority of the new house/deck/porch is within the existing footprint (house is 425 sq. ft.
and deck/porch is 577 sq. ft.). Portions of the existing house/deck/porch will be removed and
reconstructed in the footprint, with some expansion of the footprint. The overall expansion of
the building footprint is 970 sq. ft. The flow through planter is 65 sq. ft.
To avoid expanding the footprint of the building on the south side towards the creek, and to
best use the existing building interior layout, the applicant has selected to add on to the
building on the north, west, and east sides. The proposed alterations of the north side of the
house (both northeast and northwest sides) encroach on the 15-foot building setback required
by the City of Portland for flag lots in R10. It has been determined that the previously approved
Variance, VZ 157-83, does not provide options for allowed encroachment with this proposal.
Therefore, a Modification is requested to allow for this encroachment into the 15-foot setback. A
more detailed description of the proposed alterations to the existing house is provided below in
the responses to Subsection E of this approval criteria and in Section 33.430.280.
Altering the c/p zone would allow the house and driveway expansion, along with the
installation of a flow through vegetated stormwater planter; the development cannot occur if
the c/p zone remains in its current location. The proposal is in keeping with the ESEE, as
described above, which states the c zone is intended to provide for some residential
development so long as the impacts to resources are controlled and mitigated. The c zone was
proposed for all but the most highly rated resources which warranted protection, while the p
zone was intended to protect highly significant resources.
The applicant’s proposed development will continue to use existing building and site areas for
residential use, therefore, it controls impacts to resources, and includes mitigation for impacts.
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
May 11, 2015.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal. Please
see Exhibits E.1 through E.7 for details. Where applicable, the comments are addressed under
the appropriate criteria for review of the proposal.
2. Neighborhood Review: E-mailed responses were received from five neighboring citizens in
response to the proposal (see Exhibits F. 1 through F.5 in the application case file). Overall
their concerns centered around protection of Arnold Creek and the surrounding forest; loss of
privacy associated with the reduced building setback; construction of the applicant’s shed
without a building permit (Exhibits F.2 and F.5); and acknowledgement that the house is small
and as far from the creek as practicable (Exhibits F.3 and F.4).
Since receipt of the responses to the Public Notice, the applicant has revised the proposal to
reduce the decrease in Environmental Protection overlay zoning on the property, and to protect
more of the riparian forest habitat along Arnold Creek. Regarding the shed, it scales at less
than 200 square feet, not triggering the need for a BDS Building Permit (note that permit
complaints are handled by BDS Compliance Services at 503-823-2633). Please find additional
details below in findings for approval criteria and on attached site plans.
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review

Decision Notice for LU 14-232296 EN

Page 10

An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to modifying the location of the environmental
zone lines are found in Zoning Code Section 33.430.250 D. The approval criteria which apply
the proposed alterations to the existing residence are found in Section 33.430.250 E. Those
which apply to modifying the required 15-foot building setback are found in Section
33.430.280. The applicant has provided findings for these approval criteria and BDS Land Use
Services staff has summarized these findings below, and added conditions, where necessary to
meet the approval criteria.
33.430.250 D Modification of Zone Boundaries
Modifications of environmental zone boundaries that reflect permitted changes in the
location or quality of resource areas will be approved upon finding that the applicant's
statement demonstrates that either Paragraph D.1 or D.2 below are met. For the minor
modification of environmental zone boundaries based on a more detailed site specific
environmental study, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that Paragraph
D.3 below is met:
D. 3. The proposed environmental zone line location accurately reflects the location of
the significant or highly significant resources and functional values on the site, plus 25
feet of transition area. The significant or highly significant resources are identified in the
Resource Site Inventory of the relevant Environmental Study Report, see 33.430.020.
Findings: The applicant proposes a minor modification of zone boundaries based on a more
detailed site-specific environmental study. The applicant’s representative, Pacific Habitat
Services, Inc. (PHS) visited the property on April 7, 2014; May 29, 2014; June 13, 2014; and
August 13, 2014, to evaluate the site conditions. The property is within Resource Site 122 of
the SHRPP. Information from the SHRPP is included in the response to this criterion as well in
the responses to the E.1 and E.2 criteria below since the criteria include a discussion of
resources and functional values.
The amount of p zone proposed for change to c zone now totals 5,009 square feet. This is a
decrease from all previously provided site plans.
The description of Resource Site 122 states the types of resources on site are groundwater
recharge; forest, open space; perennial and seasonal creeks; wildlife habitat; fisheries;
recreation and scenic.
The functional values are the benefits provided by the resources. The applicant assessed of the
conditions on the Kuenning property related to the resources and functional values described
in the SHRPP.
The main resources on the Kuenning property are forest, perennial creek, and wildlife habitat.
Other resource types identified as present within Resource Site 122 (i.e., groundwater recharge,
open space, seasonal creeks, fisheries, recreation, and scenic) are not present on the Kuenning
property. Descriptions of resources on the property and functional values associated with each
are provided below.
On the Kuenning property, forest is located primarily along the stream corridor in the southern
portion of the property. The forest is part of a larger forested area that is located primarily offsite, in association with the stream corridor. There are large Western red cedar (Thuja plicata)
trees in the area. Mature native trees such as bigleaf maple (Acer macrophyllum) and Douglasfir (Pseudotsuga menziesii) dominate the forest canopy. There is a well-developed understory
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that includes native species such as Indian plum (Oemleria cerasiformis), hazelnut (Corylus
cornuta), vine maple (Acer circinatum), salmonberry (Rubus spectabilis), and thimbleberry
(Rubus parviflorus); scattered non-native invasive plants include English holly (Ilex aquifolium),
Portuguese laurel (Prunus lusitanica), and English ivy (Hedera helix). The herb layer is
dominated by native species such as lady fern (Athyrium filx-femina), bracken fern (Pteridium
aquilinum), Pacific waterleaf (Hydrophyllum occidentale), sword fern (Polystichum munitum),
fringecup (Tellima grandiflora), and Oregon wood sorrel (Oxalis oregana). Non-native creeping
buttercup (Ranunculus repens) is also common in the forest understory.
Much of the northern and central portions of the property consist of open, disturbed area
associated with the existing residence. This portion of the property is occupied by a house,
paved driveway, mowed lawn, and terraced and landscaped areas that include various fruit trees
as well as native and non-native plantings. The riparian forest on the Kuenning property
provides a buffer between developed portions of the property and Arnold Creek. This buffer
slows runoff from the developed areas located upslope; provides opportunity for infiltration of
runoff; and stabilizes soil, thereby helping to control erosion within the stream. Riparian forest
also provides water quality benefits by filtering out potential pollutants and moderating stream
temperatures. See Figure 4, Existing Conditions, and Figure 4A, Existing Conditions Detail, for a
site plan view corresponding to this text. Figures 10A-E includes photos of the site.
Arnold Creek, a perennial stream, crosses the southwestern and southeastern corners of the
property. In the vicinity of the property, Arnold Creek is approximately eight to ten feet wide.
The banks of the creek are shaded primarily by native forest community described above. Some
bank erosion is evident. No other perennial or seasonal streams are present on the property,
though an unnamed tributary to Arnold Creek flows into Arnold Creek just east of the project
site. There is also an unnamed tributary to the southwest of the property; it is difficult to see
due to ivy on neighbor’s property.
The mature riparian forest along the Arnold Creek corridor provides habitat for wildlife species
typical of mature mixed hardwood-conifer forests, while the remainder of the property provides
habitat for species adapted to edge habitats and well-planted residential areas.
The environmental zoning was established on the Kuenning property after the existing house
was constructed. Most of the property was p zoned. According to the ESEE, the c zone is
intended to provide for some residential development so long as the impacts to resources are
controlled and mitigated. The c zone was proposed for all but the most highly rated resources
which warranted protection, while the p zone was intended to protect highly significant
resources. In keeping with the language in the ESEE, to provide residential development
opportunities so long as impacts to resources are controlled and mitigated, the applicant
proposes to relocate the c/p zone boundary and to alter the existing house. Currently the c/p
zone boundary runs through the existing house.
The applicant proposes to move the c/p boundary 50 feet to the south, on average. This will
retain the protection of the stream and more accurately reflect the distinction of protection
levels of the c and p zones. The significant resources will be retained within the p zone. Above,
the applicant has described the site-specific resources and functional values. The expanded c
zone area will include resources that are slightly less protected and provide recognition that
development exists in the c zone. The existing development was established prior to the
implementation of the c and p zone on the property. The area to be changed from p zone to c
zone is currently used for residential purposes in that there is mowed lawn, vegetable garden,
shed, and other typical residential vegetation and structures.
Recommendations from Portland’s Bureau of Planning and Sustainability, and Bureau of
Environmental Services include:
The revised proposal would place two trees that are part of the forest surrounding Arnold Creek
partially within the conservation overlay zone. All of tree canopy on site is providing riparian
corridor functions. While the cherry tree is an invasive species, it is also providing riparian
corridor functions associated with Arnold Creek.
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The revised proposal also places the portions of the root protection zone of other trees within
the conservation overlay zone. While not ideal, no fill or structures are proposed in these areas
and the permanent disturbance areas for improvements are outside of the root protection zones
for all but the two trees.
The tree canopy on the site is located over some of the existing structures and disturbance
areas; the root zone is locate under these structures and disturbance areas. Based on the
Southwest Hills Resources Protection Plan the trees that are part of the riparian area of Arnold
Creek are intended to be protected with a protection overlay zone. The zoning code allows for
maintenance and replacement of existing structures, gardens and lawns within both the
protection and conservation overlay zones.
After reviewing the revised proposal, BPS staff recommend applying the protection overlay zone
as proposed by the applicant with the modification of retaining the protection overlay zone over
the root protection zones for the western maple and northeastern cherry.
The applicant responded as follows:
The amount of p zone proposed for change to c zone now totals 5,009 square feet. This is a
decrease from all previously provided site plans. The revised c/p line location is in keeping with
the comments from Bureau of Planning & Sustainability (BPS) dated July 22, 2015, on the east
side, but not in keeping with the BPS comments on the west side of the property. In a memo
dated July 30, 2015, BES stated support for the BPS comments. The applicant addresses these
concerns as follows:
1) Overall the proposed area of c zone will:
• Provide room for the alterations to the existing driveway, house, and barn/shed,
construction access, and normal use of the site in areas around the house;
• Retain a vegetated riparian corridor containing Arnold Creek in the p zone with
surrounding native vegetation;
• Provide standard and non-standard root protection zones (RPZs) for trees on the site
as well as those a short distance off-site;
• Retain the majority of the sewer easement and the entire stormwater reserve in the
p zone; and
• Prevent future construction near the creek.
2) Detailed tree protection has been described in this memo and the arborist reports from
Stephen Peacock. Peacock’s newest report, dated August 18, 2015, supplements the
previously submitted arborist reports dated June 15, 2015; June 29, 2015; and July 9,
2015. Trees are an asset that will be protected in both the c and p zones.
Overall, for the trees on the site and nearby:
Trees that are off the site but have root protection zones on the Kuenning property continue
the tree canopy and riparian corridor; they are also protected as much as possible within
Kuenning site with standard and non-standard RPZs. See Table 1 below for details. This
table was previously included in the July 13, 2015, submittal to the City and has been
updated here specifically regarding Tree #15, the big leaf maple off site, but nearby the
Kuenning property. In addition, this language has been added to the Notes section of Table
1: “All tree care is under the guidance of the certified arborist. Additional provisions or
changes to provisions of tree care are based on the arborist’s recommendation.” Table 1
provides a list of each tree, species, size, size of the RPZ, a note if the tree will remain or be
removed, the protective measures to be taken, its location in the c or p zone, and the
location on or off the Kuenning property.
Trees will be protected with chain link fencing at a 6 foot height that will be installed, with
8 foot metal posts driven into the ground (Section 33.248.068). Figures 6 and 6A provide
additional details on tree protection. A portion of the chain link fence will be at the limits of
construction disturbance. Orange construction fence and sediment fence will mark the
construction disturbance limit. As noted in Table 1, work done in the non-standard RPZs
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will involve hand digging under arborist supervision, and 8-12 inches of wood mulch will be
placed in the RPZ in the areas of impact.
The arborist will provide oversight as needed.
3) The BPS memo dated July 22, 2015, identified concerns about the protection of the cherry
tree on the NE side of the property, and a maple located offsite on the western side of the
property. The memo noted the importance of protecting the root protection zones (RPZ’s) of
these trees as significant resources.
The applicant’s plans demonstrate that placement of the p-zone line such that the majority
of these trees’ RPZ’s will be protected by the p-zone, will protect the significant resources
identified by the SHRPP.
BDS LUS staff finds that the applicant’s proposed zone line location accurately reflects the
location of the identified resources, and that this criterion is met.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within
the Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of
the following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review;
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
Findings: The proposed work involves relocation of the c/p zone boundary as described
above, and an alteration to the existing house and driveway. The Proposed Development
Plan, Exhibit C.3, illustrates the proposed development in detail. Exhibit C.4, Construction
Management Plan, also depicts the location, design, and construction methods. The
information herein supports the project details, builds on the information provided above in
the Impact Analysis section, and supports the responses to the criteria in Section
33.430.250 D.
The applicant explored options for locations, designs, and construction methods for the
proposed alterations/addition to the house/deck/porch, the driveway, and the flow through
stormwater planter in the context of the analysis from the site-specific assessment of the
resources and functional values and the SHRPP (including the related ESEE). The
applicant’s proposal has been designed to minimize impacts to identified resources and
functional values.
For this 14,517 square foot lot, the R10 base zone allows 3,677 square feet to be covered by
buildings, according to Table 110-4 of the Zoning Code. The building footprint of the house,
shed, and deck will be approximately 1,760 square feet, which is well below the allowed
building coverage maximum.
It is the development location, design, and construction method which is the less
detrimental impact compared to other practicable and significantly different alternatives
while providing the applicant with additional residential living space and driveway area. The
proposal minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, consistent with allowing
those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land use review.
These criteria also require the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were considered
during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that would be less
detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
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The applicant provided an alternatives analysis that can be found in the application case
file in Exhibit A.1 and is summarized in this report on pages 5 through 7.
The applicant’s preferred alternative (Option 4) is practicable and is the least detrimental to
the site, of the alternatives described above, while providing the functionality (e.g. use of
existing structure, avoiding expansion of the building on the south side, and using existing
human active spaces outside) and safety (e.g. replacing the foundation) needed while
maintaining the integrity of the Swiss chalet architecture (one of the identified project
purposes). This option maximizes efficient use of the existing structure and the existing
exterior yard, while minimizing impacts to resources and functional values.
The applicant’s proposal will minimize impacts to identified resources and functional
values. It will result in fewer significant detrimental impacts as compared with other
practicable and significantly different alternatives, and this criterion is met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the
proposed disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to
vegetation, erosion of soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish
habitat from increased stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
Site construction will commence with general mobilization and staging of equipment, site
survey and staking work, implementation of all erosion and sediment control measures, and
erection of construction fencing to define construction limits. Erosion controls will be in place
before construction work begins.
• Site access will be from the driveway that extends from SW Arnold Street to the house.
• The construction area clearing limits will be flagged and all temporary erosion control
measures will be installed prior to any ground disturbing activity.
• All vehicles will be inspected daily for fluid leaks before leaving the vehicle staging area.
Any leaks detected will be repaired in the vehicle staging area before the vehicle
resumes operation.
• Salvageable native materials (i.e., topsoil) will be stockpiled as appropriate on-site for
post-construction restoration use. In addition, wherever possible, native vegetation
within the limits of clearing will be clipped to the ground with root systems left intact.
•

Specific to the maple tree west of the site, there is no fill proposed in the RPZ. The
existing driveway is within the RPZ. There will be grading related to the driveway, which
will be widened slightly for the gravel shoulder. Contouring of the ground will involve
temporary removal and re-establishment of the landscape berm. The grading will be
done by hand and be under arborist supervision, and 8-12 inches of wood mulch will be
placed in the RPZ in the areas of impact. The impacts in this area are within the outer
area of the RPZ, which puts them at distance from the tree trunk and main roots. The
arborist notes that severing a few roots in the berm will not be problematic to the tree.
In addition, the arborist states that light to medium irrigation could help soften the
ground if it is dry and hard. If the ground is wet and soft, a root needle could be used to
insert fertilizer into the tree under the ground surface to strengthen the tree prior to
construction.

•

Specific to the staging of lumber, the lumber staging area is shown on the outer portion
of the RPZ of the off-site maple. The lumber will be moving to and from the site, with
limited duration stay. As noted above, work in the non-standard RPZs will involve hand
digging under arborist supervision, and 8-12 inches of wood mulch will be placed in the
RPZ in the areas of impact. Additional mulch may be added as needed under the
arborist’s recommendation.
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Anticipated Erosion Control and Sediment Protection (ESCP) measures to be used on this
project may include, but are not limited to, compost berms or biobags, aggregate
construction entrances, and temporary seeding and mulching. All such measures will be
upgraded for unexpected storm events and to ensure that sediment-laden water does not
leave the site. In addition, all staging areas will be contained using biobags or a reasonable
alternative, and aprons or other impervious barriers will be used to prevent spillage of
construction-related pollutants onto bare soils.
The final construction steps will include soil stabilizing measures such as seeding and
mulching as needed and installation of native plantings for riparian restoration. Invasive plant
removal will also occur; the plants to be removed are identified on the Mitigation Plan
attached as Exhibit C.6. Plants to be installed are also identified on the Mitigation Plan.
In addition, tree protection details are described on page 13 of this report. To the extent that
these construction management practices are carried out, this criterion is met.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values. The proposed mitigation plan is described on page
8 of this report. It will offset 4,430 square feet of permanent and temporary disturbance area
and mitigate the removal of 3 trees.
The applicant’s proposal for mitigation will compensate for impacts to resources and functional
values. Proposed impacts are within the existing house and lawn areas and will have limited
impacts to the resources and functional values. The impacts of the applicant’s proposal are
quantified and described above in findings for criteria E.1 and E.2. To recap, the amount of
permanent disturbance proposed is 637 sq. ft. and the temporary disturbance is approximately
4,430 sq. ft. The amount of cut is 192 CY and the amount of fill is 4 CY. Three trees, with a
total dbh of 46 inches, are proposed for removal; one tree is native (14 inch Douglas fir) and
two are non-native (17 inch fig tree and 15 inch apple tree). Both invasive plant removal and
installation of native plants are proposed as mitigation for the proposed development.
The applicant proposes to remove non-native, invasive vegetation on the property. Exhibit C.6,
Mitigation Plan, shows the “Proposed Invasive Vegetation Removal” area. Within that area, 13
Portuguese laurels and 11 English holly trees will be removed. In addition, approximately 1,261
sq. ft. of English ivy will be removed; 7 bindweed plants and 6 Himalayan blackberry plants will
be removed. This Mitigation Plan is a continuation of invasive plant removal efforts the property
owner has already undertaken on the site. Removal of the invasive plants will vastly improve
the ability of the native plants that will be installed to survive and thrive. It will enhance the
quality of the habitat in the riparian corridor.
The property owner proposes to install native tree, shrub, and herbaceous (groundcovers)
plantings within the p zone to mitigate impacts and to enhance the site.
To determine the number and type of plantings for the Mitigation Plan, the applicant
considered factors such as, but not limited to: site conditions, location and type of impacts, and
Portland Zoning Code requirements. The three trees proposed for removal all fall into the
category of “more than 12 and up to 20” for the size of tree removed. For each tree the options
for replacement is noted as Option A: three trees for each tree or Option B: one tree and three
shrubs. The total required for Option A would be nine trees and the total required for Option B
would be three trees and nine shrubs.
The applicant will install 35 trees and shrubs, and 110 herbaceous plants (see attached Exhibit
C.6.a). This is mitigation for the tree removal, cut/fill, and disturbance area impacts. These
plants have been determined as most appropriate for the site conditions within each of the
“area of site” that has been identified. All native trees and shrubs will be 1-gallon pots and all
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native herbaceous plants will be 4-inch pots. Invasive plant removal will occur prior to the
installation of the mitigation plants. Two plant species are no longer listed on the Portland Plant
List as Portland natives (Oregon boxwood, and Pacific rhododendron), however these species are
Oregon native species, and are present in shaded, moist environments, such as those in the
shaded portions of the Kuenning property and should be allowed. The applicant’s plan will
enhance the quality of the habitat in the riparian corridor, and this criterion is met.
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could
be better provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site
as the proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on-site
mitigation area. These criteria are met.
33.430.280 Modifications Which Will Better Meet Environmental Review Requirements
The review body may consider modifications for lot dimension standards or site-related
development standards as part of the environmental review process. These modifications
are done as part of the environmental review process and are not required to go through
the adjustment process. Adjustments to use-related development standards (such as
floor-area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use, number of units, or concentration of
uses) are subject to the adjustment process of Chapter 33.805. In order to approve these
modifications, the review body must find that the development will result in greater
protection of the resources and functional values identified on the site and will, on
balance, be consistent with the purpose of the applicable regulations. For modifications
to lot dimension standards, the review body must also find that the development will not
significantly detract from the livability or appearance of the area.
The applicant wishes to modify the zone boundary location as described above, and to Modify
the required 15-foot building setback.
Findings: The applicant proposes to modify a site-related development standard. According to
Section 33.110.240.F, Flag Lot Development Standards, the required building setback from all
lot lines is 15 feet The proposed house will have encroachments into the flag lot in R10 zone 15
ft. setback on the northeast side at 9.5 feet and on the northwest side at 7.8 feet respectively.
The encroachment of the building into the setback will result in greater protection of the
resources and functional values identified on the site, and will, on balance, be consistent with
the purpose of the applicable regulations. In the above responses to the approval criteria, the
applicant has described the site-specific conditions and provided analysis of it, as well as
provided information from previous land use reviews and building permits on the site,
information from the SHRPP and from the SHRPP ESEE. A detailed description of the proposed
development, impacts to the site that result from the development, and mitigation for the
development have also been provided.
The applicant notes that Section 33.110.220 Setbacks, includes Subsection A, Purpose. The
seven purposes of setbacks are included as part of the consideration of the Modification as the
applicant believes the proposed Modification will still provide consistency for the purpose of the
setback regulations. In addition, the encroachment of the building into the setback will result
in greater protection of the resources and functional values on the site. The applicant’s
alterations to the building are primarily within the existing footprint with alterations and small
expansions to the north, west, and east sides so as to avoid expansion of the structure on the
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south side. Alterations to the south side of the building will remain within existing footprint
and will avoid encroachment towards the creek.
A. Purpose. The setback regulations for buildings and garage entrances serve
several purposes:
• They maintain light, air, separation for fire protection, and access for firefighting;
• They reflect the general building scale and placement of houses in the city's
neighborhoods;
• They promote a reasonable physical relationship between residences;
• They promote options for privacy for neighboring properties;
• They require larger front setbacks than side and rear setbacks to promote
open, visually pleasing front yards;
• They provide adequate flexibility to site a building so that it may be compatible
with the neighborhood, fit the topography of the site, allow for required
outdoor areas, and allow for architectural diversity; and
• They provide room for a car to park in front of a garage door without
overhanging the street or sidewalk, and they enhance driver visibility when
backing onto the street.
The purpose of the setback for the north side of the flag lot is still maintained with the
proposed encroachment on the northwest and northeast sides of the house. The fire protection
abilities are maintained. The general building scale and placement of the house remains the
same, just expanded. The physical relationship of this house and this site remains the same,
and remains the same in relationship to neighboring properties. Privacy options remain the
same. Visually pleasing yard space remains. The flexibility of the siting of the building is a key
purpose for this proposal, as the setback encroachment allows for the best fit of the
topography, use of the existing building, least impact to resources and functional values, and
avoidance of encroachment towards the creek to the south. The existing driveway will be
slightly expanded to provide more functional parking, backing, and turnaround space.
As was stated previously, this proposal is the least impact overall to the site of the alternatives
described while providing the functionality (e.g. use of existing structure, avoiding expansion of
the building on the south side, and using existing human active spaces outside) and safety (e.g.
replacing the foundation) needed while maintaining the integrity of the Swiss watch or chalet
architecture. It is the practicable option. Significant detrimental impacts are avoided.
Impacts to the relevant resources and functional values of forest, perennial creek, and wildlife
habitat are very limited. Allowing the existing residential development to expand with the
proposed house and driveway alterations has minor impacts because they will occur within
areas that are developed/ used for normal residential activities. There are three trees proposed
for removal; only one of which is a native (14 inch Douglas fir). Existing vegetation such as
lawn and garden areas will be impacted. The proposal stays out of existing forest and outside of
the drainage easement. Existing resources and functional values on the property remain
protected.
Overall, the significant detrimental impacts to the resources and functional values on the site
are avoided. The selected alternative will retain a substantial protected distance between the
house (some of which will be c zone and some of which will be p zone) and the creek, and the
drainage reserve distance is retained within the p zone. The applicant has carefully considered
the existing site conditions with the proposed addition. The mitigation will enhance the riparian
corridor by removing invasive plants from the area and planting 145 native plants.
Keeping the permanent development farther north on the site will result in greater protection of
the resources and functional values associated with Arnold Creek and will, on balance, be
consistent with the purpose of the applicable regulations as described above, and this criterion
is met.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
OTHER TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS
Technical decisions have been made as part of this review process, based on other City Titles,
as administered by other City service agencies. These related technical decisions are not
considered land use actions. If future technical decisions result in changes that bring the
project out of conformance with this land use decision, a new land use review may be required.
The following is a summary of technical requirements applicable to this proposal. This list is
not final, and is subject to change when final permit plans are provided for City review.
Bureau

Code Authority and Topic

Contact Information

Water Bureau

Title 21 - Water availability

503-823-7404
www.portlandonline.com/water

Environmental
Services

Title 17; 2008 Stormwater Manual

503-823-7740

Fire Bureau

Title 31 Policy B-1 - Emergency Access

503-823-3700

Transportation

Title 17 - Transportation System Plan

503-823-5185
www.portlandonline.com/transportation

Development
Services

Titles 24 - Building Code, Erosion Control,
Flood plain, Site Development

503-823-7300

www.portlandonline.com/bes
www.portlandonline.com/fire

www.portlandonline.com/bds

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to modify the environmental zone lines, make alterations to the existing
residence, and reduce the required 15 foot building setback to 3.5 feet on the northeast side of
the house, and 7 feet on the northwest side.
The applicants and the above findings have shown that the proposal meets the applicable
approval criteria with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the
following conditions.
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review to:
 modify the environmental zone lines,
 make alterations to the existing residence, and
 reduce the required 15 foot building setback to 3.5 feet on the northeast side of the house
and 7 feet on the northwest side.
all within the Environmental Conservation and Protection overlay zones, and in substantial
conformance with Exhibits C.3, through C.8, as approved by the City of Portland Bureau of
Development Services on September 23, 2015. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A. A BDS construction permit is required for alterations to the residence. Copies of the
stamped Exhibits C.3 though C.8 from LU 14-232296 EN M and Conditions of Approval
listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for permits (building, Zoning,
grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc. See “Other Technical Requirements” listed
above). These exhibits shall be included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans
submitted for the permit and shall include the following statement, "Any field changes
shall be in substantial conformance with approved Exhibits C.3 though C.9 from LU
14-232296 EN M.”
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Construction Permits shall not be finaled until a BDS Zoning Permit is obtained and
finaled for inspection of mitigation plantings required in Condition C below.
B. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed according to tree protection measures in
Title 11 Tree Code, chapter 11.60, except as specified below. Temporary, 4-foot high,
construction fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for the
approved development, as depicted on Exhibit C.4 Construction Management Plan, and the
applicants Arborists Report in Exhibit A.1 of the application case file, or as required by
inspection staff during the plan review and/or inspection stages.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. The applicant shall obtain a BDS Zoning Permit for approval and inspection of a mitigation
plan for a total of 35 trees and shrubs, and 110 native ground covers, shall be planted, in
substantial conformance with Exhibits C.6 Mitigation Plan. Any plant substitutions shall
be selected from the Portland Plant List, and shall be substantially equivalent in size to the
original plant.
1. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
2. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
3. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector. All tape
shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen and identified.
4. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of mitigation plantings and final the BDS Zoning Permit.
D. The land owner shall maintain the required plantings for two years to ensure survival
and replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings
during and beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The landowner shall:
1. Obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the 2-year maintenance and
monitoring period. The permit must be finaled no later than 2 years from the final
inspection for the installation of mitigation planting, for the purpose of ensuring that
the required plantings remain. Any required plantings that have not survived must be
replaced.
E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Stacey Castleberry
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on September 23, 2015
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: September 25, 2015
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on October
30, 2014, and was determined to be complete on April 28, 2015.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on October 30, 2014.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case the applicant waived the 120day review period, as stated with Exhibit (Exhibit A.2). The 120 days will expire on: April 28,
2016.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on October 9, 2015 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through
Wednesday and Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on Thursdays between 8:00 am to
12:00 pm. After 3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 12:00 pm on
Thursdays, appeals must be submitted at the reception desk on the 5th floor. An appeal fee of
$250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee
for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the
organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s
bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in
the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
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Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after October 12, 2015 – (the
first weekday following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
B. 1. Existing Zoning Map (attached)
2. Proposed Zoning Map (attached)
C. Applicant’s Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions
2. Existing Conditions
3. Proposed Development (attached)
4. Construction Management (attached)
5. Tree Table
6. Mitigation (attached)
6.a. Mitigation Planting Table
7. Grading
8. Utility
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. BDS Fire Life Safety
7. Portland Bureau of Planning & Sustainability
F. Correspondence:
1. Rochelle Farkas, 2602 Orchard Hill Place, Lake Oswego, OR 97035
2. Stuart Myers, 2125 SW Arnold Street, Portland, OR 97219
3. K Bierman & C Gloster, 2150 SW Arnold Street, Portland OR 97219
4. Elizabeth Marantz, 11941 SW 25th Avenue, Portland, OR 97219
5. Trace Dills, 2126 SW Arnold Street, Portland, OR 97219-7618
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

